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James R. Haslett, Esquire,
Samuel Haughton, Esquire,
David Wilson Smyth, Esquire, D.L.,
Robert H. Smyth, Esquire, D.L.,
James E. Wilson, Esquire,

as part-time members of the Road Transport
Board for Northern Ireland for a further
period of one year from <flie 23rd day of
August, 1940.

Dated this 16th day of August, 1940.
R. DAWSON BATES,

Minister of Home Affairs for
Northern Ireland.

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS
OF NORTHERN IRELAND, 1940, No. 96.

Determination by the Ministry of Finance
under Section 3 of the Intoxicating Liquor
Act (Northern; Ireland), 1923, as amended by
the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Act
(Northern Ireland), 1925, and by the
Exchequer and Financial Provisions (No. 2)
Act (Northern Ireland), 1936, of the rates
of licences for the sale of intoxicating liquor
at which charges are to be imposed in respect
by retail to be granted or renewed during the
year ending 30th September, 1941.

In pursuance of sub-section (3) (b) and
(4) of Section 3 of the Intoxicating Liquor
Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, as amended by
the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Act

(Northern Ireland), 1925, and by the
Exchequer and Financial Provisions (No. 2)
Act (Northern Ireland), 1936, the Ministry
of Finance hereby determines that the rates
at which charges are to be levied in respect
of all licences for the sale of intoxicating
liquor by retail granted or renewed during
the year ending 30th September, 1941, shall
be twelve shillings and sixpence for each
pound sterling of the maximum rates of
charge authorised by sub-section (1) of
Section 1 of the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance)
Act (Northern Ireland), 1925.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of
Finance, this 17th day of August, 1940.

C. H. PETHERICK,
Assistant Secretary.

OLD AGE AND WIDOWS' PENSIONS
ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1940.

PART II.
SUPPLEMENTARY PENSIONS.

The Assistance Board for Northern Ireland
hereby gives notice that Rules have been
made under Part II of the above-named Act,
prescribing the procedure of, and other
matters relating to Appeals Tribunals.

Copies of these Rules may be purchased
through any bookseller or directly from H.M.
Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street,
Belfast.

C.S.S. (Estabs.) No. 3.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and th*
and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several
Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank off
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 10th day of August, 1940.

Name and Title
as oet forth in

Licence

The Bank oC Ireland...

The Provincial Bank
of Ireland. Limited...
The Belfast Banking
Company Limited ...
The Northern Bank,
Limited
The Ulster Bank.
Limited
The National Rank.
Limited

Name of the fcirm

The Governor and
Company of the Bank
of Ireland
The Provincial Bank
of Ireland. Limited...
The Belfast Banking
Company. Limited ...
The Northern Bank.
Limited
The Ulster Bank.
Limited
The National Bank
Limited

Approved
Oflices

f Belfast
( Londonderry
f Belfast
1 Londonderry
( Belfast
•j Londonderry
f Belfast
I Londonderry
I Belfast
( Londonderry
f Belfast
I Londono ry

by the

(Northern

Act. 1928

£
11,863,745

t292,000

350,000

244,000

290,000

fl89,202

Avetage Circulation
during 4 Weeks
ended as above.

£5 and
upwards

£
675,241

456,803

1,265,917

1,452,664

1,414,366

•22<2,867

Under
£5.

£
1,218,825

333,277

194,642

222.191

478,733

82,563

Total

£
1,894,066

790,080

1,460,559

1,674,855

1,893,099

305,430

Average Amount of Bank of Eng-
land Notes and Coin held during

4 Weeks ended as above

*Gold and
Bank of

England
Note

£
35,514

530,338

1,214,996

1,442,973

1,667.571

114,873

Silver

£
26,828

42,151

82,009

92,336

87,374

4.427

Total

£
62,342

572,489

1,297,005

1.535,309

1,754,945

119,300

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an
amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held am
amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required
by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

P. MARTIN,
Dated the 20th day of August, 1940. Registrar of Bank Returns.

tThese amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
s column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue
of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currencv and Bank Notes Act. 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held b>
the Bank.


