James R. Haslett, Esquire,
Samuel Haughton, Esquire,
David Wilson Smyth, Esquire, D.L.,
Robert H. Smyth, Esquire, D.L.,
James E. Wilson, Esquire,
as part-time members of the Road Transport
Board for Northern Ireland for a further
period of one year from the 23rd day of
August, 1940.

Dated this 16th day of August, 1940.

R. DAWSON BATES,

Minister of Home Affairs for

Northern Ireland.

## STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS OF NORTHERN IRELAND, 1940, No. 96.

Determination by the Ministry of Finance under Section 3 of the Intoxicating Liquor Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, as amended by the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, and by the Exchequer and Financial Provisions (No. 2) Act (Northern Ireland), 1936, of the rates of licences for the sale of intoxicating liquor at which charges are to be imposed in respect by retail to be granted or renewed during the year ending 30th September, 1941.

In pursuance of sub-section (3) (b) and (4) of Section 3 of the Intoxicating Liquor Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, as amended by the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Act

(Northern Ireland), 1925, and by the Exchequer and Financial Provisions (No. 2) Act (Northern Ireland), 1936, the Ministry of Finance hereby determines that the rates at which charges are to be levied in respect of all licences for the sale of intoxicating liquor by retail granted or renewed during the year ending 30th September, 1941, shall be twelve shillings and sixpence for each pound sterling of the maximum rates of charge authorised by sub-section (1) of Section 1 of the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Act (Northern Ireland), 1925.

Act (Northern Ireland), 1925.
Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Finance, this 17th day of August, 1940.

C. H. PETHERICK, Assistant Secretary.

## OLD AGE AND WIDOWS' PENSIONS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1940. PART II. SUPPLEMENTARY PENSIONS.

The Assistance Board for Northern Ireland hereby gives notice that Rules have been made under Part II of the above-named Act, prescribing the procedure of, and other matters relating to Appeals Tribunals.

Copies of these Rules may be purchased through any bookseller or directly from H.M. Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast.

## C.S.S. (Estabs.) No. 3.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 10th day of August, 1940.

Name and Title as net forth in Licence	Name of the Firm	Approved Offices	Circulation Authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928	Average Circulation during 4 Weeks ended as above.			AverageAmount of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during 4 Weeks ended as above		
				£5 and upwards	Under £5.	Total	*Gold and Bank of England Note	Silver	Total
The Bank of Ireland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	{ Belfast Londonderry	£ †1,863,745	£ 675,241	£ 1,218,825	£ 1,894,066	£ 35,514	£ 26,828	£ 62,342
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	{ Belfast { Londonderry	†292,000	456,803	333,277	790,080	530,338	42,151	572,489
The Belfast Banking Company Limited	The Belfast Banking Company, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	350,000	1,265,917	194,642	1,460,559	1,214,996	82,009	1,297,005
The Northern Bank, Limited	The Northern Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	244,000	1,452,664	222.191	1,674,855	1,442,978	92,336	1,535.309
The Ulster Bank, Limited	The Ulster Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	290,000	1,414,366	478,733	1,893,099	1,667,571	87,374	1,754,945
The National Bank, Limited	The National Bank Limited	{ Belfast { Londone <sub>r</sub> ry	†189,202	222,867	82,563	305,430	114,878	4,427	119,300

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return. who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

P. MARTIN,

Dated the 20th day of August, 1940. Registrar of Bank Returns.

†These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

\*This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currenev and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.